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Indicate by check mark if the registrant is submitting the Form 6-K in paper as permitted by Regulation S-T Rule 101(b)(1):

Note: Regulation S-T Rule 101(b)(1) only permits the submission in paper of a Form 6-K if submitted solely to provide an attached

annual report to security holders.

Indicate by check mark if the registrant is submitting the Form 6-K in paper as permitted by Regulation S-T Rule 101(b)(7):

Note: Regulation S-T Rule 101(b)(7) only permits the submission in paper of a Form 6-K if submitted to furnish a report or other
document that the registrant foreign private issuer must furnish and make public under the laws of the jurisdiction in which the registrant
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the registrant’s securities are traded, as long as the report or other document is not a press release, is not required to be and has not been
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or other Commission filing on EDGAR.
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This Form 6-K/A amends the Form 6-K of Turkcell Iletisim Hizmetleri A.S. furnished to the Securities and Exchange Commission on August
12, 2009 (the “Original Form 6-K”). The Original Form 6-K inadvertently omitted the Consolidated Interim Financial Statements and Notes
thereto as at and for the six and three months ended June 30, 2009 (the "June 30 Financials") . The sole purpose of this Form 6-K/A is to include

the June 30 Financials.

EXHIBIT INDEX

99.10) Press Release dated August 5, 2009 (“TURKCELL ILETISIM HIZMETLERI A.S. SECOND QUARTER 2009 RESULTS”)

99.2 TURKCELL ILETISIM HIZMETLERI A.S.'S CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS AND NOTES

THERETO

(1) Previously filed as Exhibit 99.1 to our Report on Form 6-K furnished on August 12, 2009.

TURKCELL ILETISIM HIZMETLERI AS AND ITS SUBSIDIARIES

CONSOLIDATED INTERIM STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION

As at 30 June 2009

EXHIBIT 99.2

(Amounts expressed in thousands of US Dollars unless otherwise indicated except share amounts)

Assets
Property, plant and equipment
Intangible assets

Investments in equity accounted investees

Other investments
Due from related parties
Other non-current assets
Deferred tax assets

Total non-current assets

Inventories

Other investments
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Note

11
12
13
14
32
15
16

14

30 June
2009

2,313,250
1,923,083
392,848
34,201
33,733
59,205
2,055
4,758,375

19,383
89,284

31 December
2008

2,096,070
1,452,895
313,723
34,614
45,349
54,007
1,144
3,997,802

19,457
689
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Due from related parties 32 64,184 64,013
Trade receivables and accrued income 17 689,976 587,385
Other current assets 18 291,582 138,788
Cash and cash equivalents 19 1,963,470 3,259,792
Total current assets 3,117,879 4,070,124
Total assets 7,876,254 8,067,926
Equity
Share capital 20 1,636,204 1,636,204
Share premium 20 434 434
Capital contributions 20 20,411 18,202
Reserves 20 (625,762) (706,384)
Retained earnings 20 4,210,237 4,437,071
Total equity attributable to equity
holders of
Turkcell Iletisim Hizmetleri AS 5,241,524 5,385,527
Minority interest 20 31,008 58,116
Total equity 5,272,532 5,443,643
Liabilities
Loans and borrowings 23 168,531 130,020
Employee benefits 24 26,800 26,717
Provisions 26 84,665 4,490
Other non-current liabilities 22 255,727 227,511
Deferred tax liabilities 16 128,374 130,491
Total non-current liabilities 664,097 519,229
Bank overdraft 19 4,547 4,372
Loans and borrowings 23 &n
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