Edgar Filing: TURKCELL ILETISIM HIZMETLERI A S - Form 6-K/A

TURKCELL ILETISIM HIZMETLERI A S Form 6-K/A August 26, 2009

FORM 6-K/A

SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION Washington, D.C. 20549

Report of Foreign Private Issuer Pursuant to Rule 13a-16 or 15d-16 under the Securities Exchange Act of 1934

For the month of August 2009

Commission File Number 001-15092

TURKCELL ILETISIM HIZMETLERI A.S.

(Translation of registrant's name into English)

Turkcell Plaza Mesrutiyet Caddesi No. 153 34430 Tepebasi Istanbul, Turkey

(Address of principal executive office)

Indicate by check m	ark whether the registran	files or will file annual	reports under cover F	Form 20-F or Form 40-F.

Form 20-F: ý Form 40-F: o Indicate by check mark if the registrant is submitting the Form 6-K in paper as permitted by Regulation S-T Rule 101(b)(1): Note: Regulation S-T Rule 101(b)(1) only permits the submission in paper of a Form 6-K if submitted solely to provide an attached annual report to security holders. Indicate by check mark if the registrant is submitting the Form 6-K in paper as permitted by Regulation S-T Rule 101(b)(7): Note: Regulation S-T Rule 101(b)(7) only permits the submission in paper of a Form 6-K if submitted to furnish a report or other

document that the registrant foreign private issuer must furnish and make public under the laws of the jurisdiction in which the registrant is incorporated, domiciled or legally organized (the registrant's "home country"), or under the rules of the home country exchange on which the registrant's securities are traded, as long as the report or other document is not a press release, is not required to be and has not been distributed to the registrant's security holders, and, if discussing a material event, has already been the subject of a Form 6-K submission or other Commission filing on EDGAR.

EXPLANATORY NOTE

FORM 6-K/A 1

Edgar Filing: TURKCELL ILETISIM HIZMETLERI A S - Form 6-K/A

This Form 6-K/A amends the Form 6-K of Turkcell Iletisim Hizmetleri A.S. furnished to the Securities and Exchange Commission on August 12, 2009 (the "Original Form 6-K"). The Original Form 6-K inadvertently omitted the Consolidated Interim Financial Statements and Notes thereto as at and for the six and three months ended June 30, 2009 (the "June 30 Financials"). The sole purpose of this Form 6-K/A is to include the June 30 Financials.

EXHIBIT INDEX

- 99.1⁽¹⁾ Press Release dated August 5, 2009 ("TURKCELL ILETISIM HIZMETLERI A.S. SECOND QUARTER 2009 RESULTS")
- 99.2 TURKCELL ILETISIM HIZMETLERI A.S.'S CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS AND NOTES THERETO
- (1) Previously filed as Exhibit 99.1 to our Report on Form 6-K furnished on August 12, 2009.

EXHIBIT 99.2

TURKCELL ILETISIM HIZMETLERI AS AND ITS SUBSIDIARIES

CONSOLIDATED INTERIM STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION

As at 30 June 2009

(Amounts expressed in thousands of US Dollars unless otherwise indicated except share amounts)

		Note	30 June 2009	31 December 2008
Assets				
	Property, plant and equipment	11	2,313,250	2,096,070
	Intangible assets	12	1,923,083	1,452,895
	Investments in equity accounted investees	13	392,848	313,723
	Other investments	14	34,201	34,614
	Due from related parties	32	33,733	45,349
	Other non-current assets	15	59,205	54,007
	Deferred tax assets	16	2,055	1,144
Total non-current assets			4,758,375	3,997,802
	Inventories		19,383	19,457
	Other investments	14	89,284	689

FORM 6-K/A

Edgar Filing: TURKCELL ILETISIM HIZMETLERI A S - Form 6-K/A

	Due from related parties	32	64,184	64,013
	Trade receivables and accrued income	17	689,976	587,385
	Other current assets	18	291,582	138,788
	Cash and cash equivalents	19	1,963,470	3,259,792
Total current assets			3,117,879	4,070,124
Total asse	ts		7,876,254	8,067,926
Equity				
	Share capital	20	1,636,204	1,636,204
	Share premium	20	434	434
	Capital contributions	20	20,411	18,202
	Reserves	20	(625,762)	(706,384)
	Retained earnings	20	4,210,237	4,437,071
_	ty attributable to equity			
holders of				
Turkcell I	letisim Hizmetleri AS		5,241,524	5,385,527
Minority i	nterest	20	31,008	58,116
Total equi	ty		5,272,532	5,443,643
Liabilities				
	Loans and borrowings	23	168,531	130,020
	Employee benefits	24	26,800	26,717
	Provisions	26	84,665	4,490
	Other non-current liabilities	22	255,727	227,511
	Deferred tax liabilities	16	128,374	130,491
Total non-	current liabilities		664,097	519,229
	Bank overdraft	19	4,547	4,372
	Loans and borrowings	23	&n	

FORM 6-K/A 3